NOTICE OF APPEAL OF A DECISION OF THE CITY PLANNER
TO THE CITY OF KEY WEST BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Appellant:  New Ideas, Inc.

Appellee: City of Key West

Agent: Trepanier & Associates, Inc., Authorized Representative for New Ideas. Inc.

NOTICE OF APPEAL OF THE CITY PLANNER’S DENIAL OF THE RECOGNITION
OF AN EXISTING USE, THEREBY PREVENTING THE ISSUANCE OF A BUSINESS
TAX RECEIPT FOR THE USE

NOTICE IS GIVEN that NEW IDEAS, INC., a Florida corporation (“Appellant™), hereby
appeals to the Board of Adjustment of the City of Key West, Florida, the administrative decision
of the Planning Director Katie Halloran (“Planning Director”) of the City of Key West, Florida
denying the recognition of an existing commercial use (Exhibit A) and resulting non-issuance of a
Business Tax Receipt (Exhibit B) for such use, which was the subject of a Zoning Verification
Letter application (Exhibit C) with respect to the real property located at 413 Greene Street, a.k.a.
107 Fitzpatrick Street, Key West, Florida 33040. The Planning Director rendered the decision on
May 22, 2025. Attached to this Notice of Appeal are copies of the application and supporting
materials, and the decision by the Planning Director.

Appellant brings this appeal pursuant to section 90-430, City of Key West, Florida,
Municipal Code, because Appellant is affected by the decision rendered by the City Planner of the
City of Key West.

BACKGROUND

1. Appellant is the owner of the real property located at 413 Greene Street, ak.a. 107

Fitzpatrick Street, Key West, Florida 33040 (“Subject Property™).



. AnaM. Sariego and Christina M. Lopez are corporate Director and Vice President, of New
Ideas, Inc., a Florida corporation respectively.

. The Subject Property consists of approximately 23,890 sq. ft. of covered commercial floor
area and approximately 3,900 sq. ft. of uncovered floor area consisting of outdoor
commercial activity.

. The Subject Property has a total of 22,101 square feet of site area.

. In particular, the application sought the recognition of the existing commercial use of the
uncovered outdoor activity area and issuance of the Business Tax Receipt for the use.
Appellant provided the Planning Department 93 pages of supporting documentation
(Exhibit D), including 14 photos of events and 79 affidavits from people with personal
knowledge of the use of the courtyard for such events.

. In an email dated May 22, 2025, the planning department provided the appellant with an
email containing the planning director’s “determination”, which denied recognition of the
use, thus preventing the licensing official from collecting the appropriate business tax and
issuing the business tax receipt. The planning director’s denial had a four-part basis:

a. Section 108-91(a)(1)(c) states in part that, “addition of outdoor commercial activity
consisting of restaurant seating, outdoor commercial storage, active recreation,
outdoor sales area or similar activities of 500 to 2,499 square feet.”, trigger a Minor
Development Plan in the historic district.

b. Events will likely result in seating and would introduce a new commercial use to

the site (“similar activities™).



II.

¢. Development plan review will also require parking analysis, and after consideration
of Section 108- 573(c) and 108-575(1), it is likely this proposal would also trigger
a parking variance.
d. The outdoor area you have indicated to me appears to be circulation area currently
or an open brick plaza.
ARGUMENT

APPELLANT TIMELY APPEALS THE ZVL DECISION TO THE CITY’S
ADJUSTMENT BOARD

Pursuant Section 90-431(1)b, “(a]n appeal to the board of adjustment shall be taken on
or before the tenth day, counted consecutively, after the date of the administrative action
... of the city planner.”.

In this case the decision of the city planner was made on May 22, 2025. The 10%
day fell on a Sunday, June 1, 2025, thus this Notice of Appeal is timely filed on Monday,
June 2, 2025.

THE CITY IS REQUIRED TO FOLLOW ITS OWN LAW (THE
NONCONFORMITIES ORDINANCE), AND THE CITY’S FAILURE TO
FOLLOW THE NONCONFORMITIES ORDINANCE IN DENYING
APPELLANT’S REQUEST TO RECOGNIZE THE EXISTING USES ON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY DENIES THE APPELLANT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.

Section 122-27, “permit[s] a nonconforming use ... to be continued...”. Section
122-32(a), reiterates the intent of the nonconformities ordinance by again stating
“nonconforming use... may be continued, subject to this article.”

Issue at hand — Appeal Rationale
The application for a ZVL was supported by 93 pages of documentation

demonstrating the use of the plaza for events. The documentation included 14 photos

and 79 affidavits.



The nonconformities ordinance recognizes nonconforming uses may be continued
if they are not abandoned. Abandonment is defined by Section 122-30 as “A
nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned given expiration of the local, state,
or federal licenses relevant to the alleged abandoned use, and/or business operations
having ceased as evidenced by one of the following: removal of utility meters;
negligence to maintain the premises in a habitable condition as evidenced by a finding
by a court, official, or magistrate of competent jurisdiction; failure to operate pursuant
to the terms of an active building permit and in violation of the FL Building Code; or
removal of equipment or inventory related to the nonconforming use for a period of 24
continuous months. If a dispute occurs with the city about whether a use has been
abandoned, the owner shall be entitled to a hearing before the planning board.” None
of the code-based abandonment provisions apply in this case nor did they play any role
in the basis/explanation of the city planner’s denial as evidenced by the written
“determination” email.

The City Planner did not determine that the use was abandoned, but instead 1)
substituted personal opinion and conjecture in lieu of codified standards and
documented evidence as a basis for denial as demonstrated by her statements in the
written “determination”, including “Events will likely result in...” and “[t]he outdoor
area you have indicated to me appears to be...” (emphasis added); and 2) implying
that recognizing this existing use would add seating and require parking, while ignoring
the fact the property had restaurant use in the past with approx. 45 seats (Exhibit E).

CONCLUSION




In light of the forgoing, the Subject Property has and has had an ongoing commercial

event rental business of the plaza courtyard for business events, receptions, parties,

fundraising events, etc. As such, the Appellant is entitled to continue this use pursuant
to the nonconformities ordinance on the subject property and is entitled to pay their
business tax to the City and receive a business tax receipt for such payment.

Accordingly, Applicant respectfully requests the Board of Adjustment to enter a
decision as follows:

a. Grant the relief sought by the Appellant, New Ideas, Inc., a Florida Corporation, by
recognizing the existing commercial use of the plaza courtyard for events and direct
the chief licensing official to accept the business tax payment for the commercial
use and issue a business tax receipt for such payment;

b. Disapprove the administrative decision of the planning Director of the City of Key
West, rendered on May 22, 2025; and

c. For such other relief as the Board of Adjustment deems just and proper.

CERTIFY NOTICE

I HEREBY AFFIRM that on June 2, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was personally

provided to Keri O’Brien, Clerk of the City of Key West, Florida 33040,
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City of Key West
Planning Department

Authorization Form
(Where Owner is a Business Entity)

Please complete this form if someone other than the owner is representing the property owner in this
matter.

1. Christina M. Lopez

Please Print Name of person with authority to execute documents on behalf of entity

Vice President of New ldeas Incorporated

Name of office (President, Managing Member) Name of owner from deed

authorize Owen Trepanier of Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

Please Print Name of Representative

to be the representative for this application and act on my/our behalf before the City of Key West.

ChsFio

Signature of persor v ithority to execute documents on behalf of entity owner

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this b B Z by Z OZS
Date

by Christina M. L.opez

Name of person with authority to execute documents on behalf of entity owner

He/She i me orhas presented as identification.
ZZ F A

Notary's Signature and Seal

D‘tr"i € I P‘l clror\

Name of Acknowledger typed, printed or stamped

HH Y4742

Commission Number, if ary



Exhibit A

Outlook

FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

From Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Date Thu 5/22/2025 1:29 PM

To  Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>

Cc  Joseph Madrid <jmadrid@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Hi Owen,

Below is Katie’s determination, | would agree that if you want to license this space as commercial and it has
previously not been licensed as anything, we would require development review.

Ben Gagnon

Planner

City of Key West

1300 White Street

Key West, FL 33040

305-809-3723 | ben a ) City Qv

From: Katie P. Halloran <katie.halloran@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2025 12:43 PM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Ben,

Section 108-91(a)(1)(c) states in part that, “addition of outdoor commercial activity consisting of
restaurant seating, outdoor commercial storage, active recreation, outdoor sales area or similar activities
of 500 to 2,499 square feet.”, trigger a Minor Development Plan in the historic district. Events will likely
result in seating and would introduce a new commercial use to the site (“similar activities”).
Development plan review will also require parking analysis, and after consideration of Section 108-
573(c) and 108-575(1), it is likely this proposal would also trigger a parking variance. The outdoor area
you have indicated to me appears to be circulation area currently or an open brick plaza.

Thank you and please advise how | can assist further,
Katie

Katie P. Halloran

Planning Departiment Director
City of Key West

1300 White Street

Office: 305-809-3746



Email: katie.halloran@cityofkeywest-fl.gov Exhibit A
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From: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl. gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 2:00 PM

To: Katie P. Halloran <katie.halloran @cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Katie,
This would be up there on my priority list to get through with the get it off my back.
Let me know when we can chat.

107 Fitzpatrick Kino Plaza
Wants to use it as Event space, has in the past but wants it recognized now by a BTR.

Do they need an MDP? Parking Variance?

| am leaning towards yes if they want to officially call this commercial space, as right now | don’t know what its
considered, but if its considered a commercial lot/space/ property now then maybe then can get by without it?

Ben Gagnon

Planner

City of Key West

1300 White Street

Key West, FL 33040

305-809-3723 | ben a ICity Qv

AETION

From: Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 9:58 AM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl. gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Ben,
Any word? Would it be better for you if | follow up directly with Katie?
Thanks.



Owen Trepanier

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.
305-293-8983

From: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl. gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2025 12:28 PM

To: Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>

Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Will follow up with Katie tomorrow

Ben Gagnon
Planner

City of Key West
1300 White Street

Key West, FL 33040

305-809-3723 | her 381 ) Cityot es ov

From: Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2025 12:27 PM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid @cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Ben,

Exhibit A



Following up. Can you give me an update that | can pass along to my client? Exhibit A

Owen Trepanier

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

From: Owen Trepanier

Sent: Monday, May 12, 2025 2:30 PM
To: Benjamin Gagnon

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Ben,

Following up to make sure you received this email. If you have any trouble downloading the exhibits, pls
let me know.

Thanks a lot for you help on this.

Owen

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

From: Owen Trepanier

Sent: Thursday, May 8, 2025 9:06 AM
To: Benjamin Gagnon

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Ben,



Exhibit A

| am attaching 2 links to materials demonstrating the past and ongoing use of the Kino Plaza for events
(business events, receptions, parties, fundraising events, etc.). | just recently learned it was also leased as
a film location for the Meryl Streep movie called The Laundromat.

« Affidavits from 79 people stating personal knowledge of the plaza use for events - LINK.
e Photos of various events in the plaza over time- LINK.

Again, to summarize, we are not seeking a approval for a new use at the plaza, we are only seeking to
pay the business tax for the existing use.

Thanks.

Owen Trepanier

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

From: Owen Trepanier

Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 1:49 PM

To: Benjamin Gagnon

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Ok,

As soon as | get it, I'll send it over. No, no changes or construction.

Owen Trepanier

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983



From: Benjamin Gagnon

Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 1:43 PM

To: Owen Trepanier

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Owen,

Anything helps, are there proposed construction plans? Would there be any permanent changes?

Thank you

Ben

From: Owen Trepanier <gwen@owentrepanier.coms>

Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 1:36 PM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Exhibit A

Thanks. The owners are gathering material to show they have used the space for events for decades.
They have affidavits and photos of events. Would this be helpful? | think it can demonstrate that it is not

a new use.

Owen Trepanier

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.



305-293-8983 Exhibit A

From: Benjamin Gagnon

Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 11:29 AM

To: Owen Trepanier

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Owen,

| just asked Kendal

Ben

From: Owen Trepanier <owen(@owentrepanier.com>

Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 11:01 AM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid @cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Ben,

Any idea when we might get an answer?

Owen Trepanier

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.



305-293-8983

Exhibit A

From: Owen Trepanier

Sent: Thursday, April 24, 2025 12:43 PM
To: Benjamin Gagnon

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Thanks Ben, | think the definition of Floor Area may be instructive:

86-9. Total floor area and gross floor area means the areas of all floors of a building, including finished

basements and all covered areas, including porches, sheds, carports, and garages

Owen Trepanier

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

From: Benjamin Gagnon

Sent: Wednesday, April 23, 2025 3:30 PM
To: Owen Trepanier

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Owen,

For this one we would like to wait until we can talk to Kendal about it, | think there could be a reasonable
argument that you are creating a new use, and thus new floor area which would trigger parking even in the waiver

zone.



If you see the highlighted below, there is currently no use there, its not a former store or restaurant, or eﬁ%ibit A
space etc. its just open space. Your client is proposing new floor area and a new use.

We will get Legals perspective.

Sec. 108-575. - Computation of parking spaces.

in computing the number of required parking spaces, the following rules shall govern:

(1)

Floor area calculation. Floor area means gross floor area of a specific use. The gross floor area for a specific use
includes common areas such as hallways, storage areas, restrooms, and similar areas.

Ben

From: Benjamin Gagnon

Sent: Tuesday, April 22, 2025 2:52 PM

To: Owen Trepanier <gwen@owentrepanier.com>
Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid @cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Owen,

We have a planner meeting tomorrow at 3pm and it is on the agenda to be discussed.

Thank you,

Ben



Exhibit A

Sent: Tuesday, April 22, 2025 2:51 PM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid@cityofkeywesi-fl.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Ben,

Following up on the ZVL for 107 Fitzpatrick. Can you give me an update | can share with the property
owner?

Thanks.

Owen

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

From: Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>

Sent: Friday, April 4, 2025 9:58 AM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid @cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: Re: 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Ben,

Thanks for the response.

Company Name: New Ideas Incorporated

Sq. Ft. : The entire courtyard is used for events (~ 3,000 sq. ft.)

Consumption Area: No new consumption area, in the traditional sense. The courtyard has been
used for decades for a mix of event-type uses: receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc., which often
include presentations, awards ceremonies, music, dancing, food and drink.

Other Details: We'd like to develop the wedding-related events more.

Owen Trepanier




Trepanier & Associates, Inc. Exhibit A

305-293-8983

From: Benjamin Gagnon

Sent: Thursday, April 3, 2025 3:30 PM
To: Owen Trepanier

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: 107 Fitzpatrick

HI Owen,

| got your ZVF for the above address.

Can you please add the proposed business name? The more detail on these the better, we have had issues come
about before from vagueness.

Also, how many square feet would the need? Would this be creating new consumption area?

Any details help, thank you!

Ben Gagnon
Planner

City of Key West
1300 White Street
Key West, FL 33040

305-809-3723 | benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov




Exhibit A




Exhibit B

“ Outlook

RE: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

From Amanda Shouldice <amanda.shouldice@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Date Mon 6/2/2025 10:18 AM
To  Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>

Good morning Owen,

My interpretation from Ben’s email is that prior to any change to the license regarding commercial use,
further review is required from the Planning Department. Please let me know if something else was
discussed between you and Katie, so | can confirm with the Planning Department.

Amanda Shouldice
Chief Licensing Official
City of Key West

Licensing Department -1300 WHITE STREET- KEY WEST- FLORIDA 33040
OFFICE: 305.809-3971

licensing@cityofkeywest-fl.gov

From: Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>

Sent: Monday, June 2, 2025 9:21 AM

To: Amanda Shouldice <amanda.shouldice@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Amanda,

So given the email below, can you update landlord's BTR to include the event rental of the courtyard
which has been ongoing for decades (business events, receptions, parties, fundraising events, etc.)?
Thanks.

Owen

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.
305-293-8983



From: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov> .
Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2025 1:29 PM Exhibit B
To: Owen Trepanier <gwen@owentrepanier.com>

Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Owen,

Below is Katie’s determination, | would agree that if you want to license this space as commercial and it has
previously not been licensed as anything, we would require development review.

Ben Gagnon
Planner

City of Key West
1300 White Street
Key West, FL 33040

305-809-3723 | benjamin.ga )Cit ' ov

From: Katie P. Halloran <katie.halloran@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2025 12:43 PM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Ben,

Section 108-91(a)(1)(c) states in part that, “addition of outdoor commercial activity consisting of
restaurant seating, outdoor commercial storage, active recreation, outdoor sales area or similar activities
of 500 to 2,499 square feet.”, trigger a Minor Development Plan in the historic district. Events will likely
result in seating and would introduce a new commercial use to the site (“similar activities”).
Development plan review will also require parking analysis, and after consideration of Section 108-573(c)



and 108-575(1), it is likely this proposal would also trigger a parking variance. The outdoor area EOLh .
o ) : : xhibit B
have indicated to me appears to be circulation area currently or an open brick plaza.

Thank you and please advise how | can assist further,

Katie

Katie P. Halloran

Planning Department Director
City of Key West

1300 White Street

Office: 305-809-3746

Email: katie.halloran@cityofkeywest-fl.gov

From: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 2:00 PM

To: Katie P. Halloran <katie halloran@cityofkeywest-fl,gov>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Katie,

This would be up there on my priority list to get through with the get it off my back.

Let me know when we can chat.

107 Fitzpatrick Kino Plaza



Wants to use it as Event space, has in the past but wants it recognized now by a BTR. Exhibit B

Do they need an MDP? Parking Variance?

| am leaning towards yes if they want to officially call this commercial space, as right now | don’t know what its
considered, but if its considered a commercial lot/space/ property now then maybe then can get by without it?

Ben Gagnon
Planner

City of Key West
1300 White Street
Key West, FL 33040

305-809-3723 | ben a )ity Lil.gov

From: Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 9:58 AM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Ben,
Any word? Would it be better for you if | follow up directly with Katie?
Thanks.

Owen Trepanier



Exhibit B

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

From: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2025 12:28 PM

To: Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>

Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid @cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Will follow up with Katie tomorrow

Ben Gagnon
Planner

City of Key West
1300 White Street
Key West, FL 33040

305-809-3723 | benjamin,.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl. gov

From: Owen Trepanier <gwen@owentrepanier.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2025 12:27 PM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid @cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Ben,



Exhibit B

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Following up. Can you give me an update that | can pass along to my client?

Owen Trepanier

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

From: Owen Trepanier

Sent: Monday, May 12, 2025 2:30 PM
To: Benjamin Gagnon

Cc: loseph Madrid

Subject: 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Ben,

Following up to make sure you received this email. If you have any trouble downloading the exhibits, pls
let me know.

Thanks a lot for you help on this.

Owen

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

From: Owen Trepanier

Sent: Thursday, May 8, 2025 9:06 AM
To: Benjamin Gagnon

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: 107 Fitzpatrick



Exhibit B
Hi Ben,

| am attaching 2 links to materials demonstrating the past and ongoing use of the Kino Plaza for events
(business events, receptions, parties, fundraising events, etc.). | just recently learned it was also leased as
a film location for the Meryl Streep movie called The Laundromat.

« Affidavits from 79 people stating personal knowledge of the plaza use for events - LINK.
» Photos of various events in the plaza over time- LINK.

Again, to summarize, we are not seeking a approval for a new use at the plaza, we are only seeking to
pay the business tax for the existing use.

Thanks.

Owen Trepanier

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

From: Owen Trepanier

Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 1:49 PM

To: Benjamin Gagnon

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Ok,

As soon as | get it, I'll send it over. No, no changes or construction.

Owen Trepanier

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.



305-293-8983

From: Benjamin Gagnon

Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 1:43 PM

To: Owen Trepanier

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Owen,

Anything helps, are there proposed construction plans? Would there be any permanent changes?

Thank you

Ben

From: Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>

Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 1:36 PM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid @cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Exhibit B

Thanks. The owners are gathering material to show they have used the space for events for decades.
They have affidavits and photos of events. Would this be helpful? | think it can demonstrate that it is not

a new use.

Owen Trepanier



Trepanier 8 Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

Exhibit B

From: Benjamin Gagnon

Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 11:29 AM

To: Owen Trepanier

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Owen,

| just asked Kendal

Ben

From: Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2025 11:01 AM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <henjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid @cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Ben,

Any idea when we might get an answer?

Owen Trepanier



Exhibit B

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

From: Owen Trepanier

Sent: Thursday, April 24, 2025 12:43 PM
To: Benjamin Gagnon

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Thanks Ben, 1 think the definition of Floor Area may be instructive:

86-9. Total floor area and gross floor area means the areas of all floors of a building, including finished
basements and all covered areas, including porches, sheds, carports, and garages

Owen Trepanier

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

From: Benjamin Gagnon

Sent: Wednesday, April 23, 2025 3:30 PM
To: Owen Trepanier

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL]} 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Owen,



For this one we would like to wait until we can talk to Kendal about it, | think there could be a reasonable, .
: : : . - eXhibit B
argument that you are creating a new use, and thus new floor area which would trigger parking even in the waiver

zone.

If you see the highlighted below, there is currently no use there, its not a former store or restaurant, or event
space etc. its just open space. Your client is proposing new floor area and a new use.

We will get Legals perspective.
Sec. 108-575. - Computation of parking spaces.

In computing the number of required parking spaces, the following rules shall govern:

(1)

Floor area calculation. Floor area means gross floor area of a specific use. The gross floor area for a specific use
includes common areas such as hallways, storage areas, restrooms, and similar areas.

Ben

From: Benjamin Gagnon

Sent: Tuesday, April 22, 2025 2:52 PM

To: Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>
Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Owen,

We have a planner meeting tomorrow at 3pm and it is on the agenda to be discussed.

Thank you,



Ben Exhibit B

From: Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 22, 2025 2:51 PM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid @cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] 107 Fitzpatrick

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Ben,

Following up on the ZVL for 107 Fitzpatrick. Can you give me an update | can share with the property
owner?

Thanks.

Owen

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

From: Owen Trepanier <owen@owentrepanier.com>

Sent: Friday, April 4, 2025 9:58 AM

To: Benjamin Gagnon <benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl. gov>
Cc: Joseph Madrid <jmadrid @cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: Re: 107 Fitzpatrick

Hi Ben,
Thanks for the response.

+« Company Name: New Ideas Incorporated

¢ Sq. Ft. : The entire courtyard is used for events (~ 3,000 sq. ft.)

e« Consumption Area: No new consumption area, in the traditional sense. The courtyard has been
used for decades for a mix of event-type uses: receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc., which often
include presentations, awards ceremonies, music, dancing, food and drink.

» Other Details: We'd like to develop the wedding-related events more.



Owen Trepanier

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

305-293-8983

From: Benjamin Gagnon

Sent: Thursday, April 3, 2025 3:30 PM
To: Owen Trepanier

Cc: Joseph Madrid

Subject: 107 Fitzpatrick

HI Owen,

| got your ZVF for the above address.

Exhibit B

Can you please add the proposed business name? The more detail on these the better, we have had issues come

about before from vagueness.

Also, how many square feet would the need? Would this be creating new consumption area?

Any details help, thank you!

Ben Gagnon
Planner

City of Key West
1300 White Street

Key West, FL 33040

305-809-3723 | benjamin.gagnon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov



Exhibit B




Exhibit C

ﬁ Outlook

Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] Kino Plaza - Events

From Jackie (Office Staff) <office@owentrepanier.com>
Date Wed 4/2/2025 11:17 AM
To Amanda Shouldice <amanda.shouldice@cityotkeywest-fl.gov>

Thank you, Amanda.

Jackie Lemes

TREPANIER

ols

EASSOCIANTES INC
LAND USE PLANNING
DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS

1421 First Street

Key West, FL 33040-3648

Ph. 305-293-8983 / Fx. 305-293-8748
www.owentrepanier.com

From: Amanda Shouldice <amanda.shouldice@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, April 2, 2025 11:16 AM

To: Jackie (Office Staff) <office@owentrepanier.com>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] Kino Plaza - Events

Good morning,

The ZVF will be submitted to the Planning Department today.

Amanda Shouldice
Chief Licensing Official
City of Key West



Licensing Department -1300 WHITE STREET- KEY WEST- FLORIDA 33040

QFFICE: 305.809-3971
licensing@cityofkeywest-fl.gov

From: Jackie (Office Staff) <office@owentrepanier.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 2, 2025 11:14 AM

To: Amanda Shouldice <amanda.shouldice@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] Kino Plaza - Events

Exhibit C

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good morning, Amanda,

Please find attached the completed ZVF for Kino Plaza.
Let us know if you need anything else.

Thank you,
Jackie Lemes

TREPANIER

¢

EAIZOCIATES INC
LAND USE PLANNING
DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS

1421 First Street

Key West, FL 33040-3648

Ph. 305-293-8983 / Fx. 305-293-8748
www.owentrepanier.com

From: Amanda Shouldice <amanda.shouldice@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
Sent: Friday, March 28, 2025 3:30 PM




CITY OF KEY WEST N
CHANGE OF USE AND Exhibit C
ZONING VERIFICATION FORM

Type of Request: Zoning Change of Use

Please clearly and accurately complete the following information and submit it to the Licensing
Department. Zoning verification is required by the Planning Department prior to applying for a
Conditional Use Permit and a Business Tax Receipt.

Phone: (305) 809-3955 Email: Licensing@cityofkeywest-fl.oov
Name: Owen Trepanier Date: 4/2/25

Phone Number; 305-293-8983 E-Mail: owen@owentrepanier.com

Address for verification: 107 Fitzpatrick Lane aka 413 Greene Street (Kino Plaza)

Square Footage: _ 3,000 Parcel ID # _00000620-000000

Current Use (Including the Name and Type of Business):

Various commercial businesses

Requested Use (Including the Name and Type of Business):
Rent the plaza courtyard for events (wedding receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc.)

Will there be any alterations made at this location? Yes No X
Any alteration as defined in the current edition of the Florida Building Code (www.floridabuilding.org)

NOTE: As per Florida Statute 553.79(1)(a), it shall be unlawful for any person, firm/corporation, or
government entity to construct, erect, alter, modify, repair, or demolish any building or space
within this state without first obtaining a permit.

***STAFF USE ONLY***
Real Estate (RE) Number:
Planning & Zoning Department:
Current Zoning Designation: Future Land Use Designation:
Is Zoning Designation consistent with Current & Future Land Use? Yes No

Change of Use required: Yes No
Preliminary Zoning Verification is Approved _ Denied ___ Type of Use:

Planning Comments:

Planning and Zoning Staff’s Name: Date:
Licensing Department:
Previous Use: Year: Authorized By:

Based upon change of use and zoning district, parking requirements may need to be satisfied.
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Fitzpatrick Street - Key West

THE LAUNDROMAT (019)

Want to know more about Fitzpatrick Street - Key West
in Key West, United States as seen in The Laundromat
starring Meryl Streep, Gary Oldman and Antonio
Banderas? Just start scrolling.
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AFFIDAVIT

L é_/ _[/éWQ ~&,9(’;{454&211’-’afﬁ rm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on mv own personal knowledge. Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions. parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993

2. | have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

% F M—\ OF~30 2025

Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on _E/Q _2/ 202 J~  (date) by

Billy Wwardlow  (name of affiant), hesshe is@@rsonally Knowno me or

has presented ~as identification.

Lo o 3

Notary’s Signature and Seal "'ﬁaﬁ'w““

. 04.-“‘ € l Fq dron Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

Title or Rank

HHYUYI7Y2 Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

- L

—

I, ( ‘ ?/cu;; /;'V Z g]fﬂ e,xwear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my
knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

A /)’o/jol s
Date /

: . 1 0095
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on 8)10‘/4" of /3191’? ( ((iate) by

(A Qi%ltaﬂ L0 rg — (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented E;f A &N 0 / (%: : lg A4 0w as identification.

Notary Public State of Florida
Vanessa Bepmower

My Commigsion HH 142275
Exoires 0811377028

" Notary’s Signature and Seal
UW SS Q’ f%ﬁf VA 10 ) (W€ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

T

i
)&(/ NoTI ¢, _ Title or Rank
/ Lf Py 7 6‘ ] Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

I, _C;Q’)[_/LQ Dav) /4. swear/atfirm the following to be true and correct to the best of m»
knowledge:
| Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties. fundraisers, etc since before 1993

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

gé)?w%n /36 [ 25—

Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on ‘{'L 20- °)€ 2 (date) by
/;mLLL/) /)LU! [a_ (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented o f Z 4 o as identification.

%&T oo Mz&‘_( Mw

tary’s ngnature and Sea
Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

Title or Rank

Bonded through National Notary Assn.
’ g Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

__/\)Cl\{ N (/\(\ swear Affirm the following to be true and correct to the best ol my

knowledge:

I Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events. receptions. parties, fundraisers, etc since before 1993

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

B o013

Date

Sigriature

Subscribed and sworn to (or atfirmed) before me on 171/ 50 35 (date) by

)>ﬂ/’/ €n LO ?p«” l (name of aftiant), he/she is personally known to me or

) e :
has presented _ ) [ﬁ as identification.

/gj?/ff’f(j&.ic} 0/@”“’7?@ ) mm"j

otary’s Signature and Seal

Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

A ,*..u - GERTRUDIS. GONZALEZ| WETNEZD
% Notary Public - State of Florida
3@ f Commission # HH 292013

My Comm, Expires Oct 1, 2026 __ Title or Rank

Bonded through'ﬂ'ational"ﬂﬁtary ASEH,

Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAMVIT

. pﬂ_‘?/_ Qg}{)g\_ vO_ )/_Orezw swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of m;

knowledge.
1 Based on my own personal knowledge. Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events. receptions, parties. fundraisers, etc. stnce before 1993.

2. ] have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

(e Lj2s)2s

Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or aftirmed) before me on _/7[' 28 N A5 ___(date) by
/a Lo J{Lﬂd ro Z—0 PE2—__(name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented - ,>/[\-/ - as identification.

)

/

Ndtary’s Signature and SedV

Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

AX¥ A7z, GERTRUDIS GONZALEZ MARTINEZ

% % Notary Public - State of Florida
S Commission # HH 292013

,,,,,,, =Wy Comm. Expires Oct 1, 2026

7 éonded through National Notary Assn.

AT

Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

L Zheis ,@aéa%_, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1 Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Ay P

Sigr{ature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or atfirmed) before me on /7/ -2¥ '35 ~_(date) by
C% r 5_6@{ r bﬂf‘{?’_/ _(name of affiant), he/she is personallv known to me or

has presented ﬂ[ Q_ ~ asidentification.

&Wm Qw A /)Zwrw

otary 's Signature "and S¢al

Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

B m,(:ﬁmums GONZALEZ WARTINEZ B
Notary Public - State of Florida

i ! Commission # HH 292013 Title or Rank

émded through National Notary Assn.

Commission Number, 1f any




AFFIDAVIT

L, :UQM SM@@M%W the following to be true and correct 1o the best of m:

knowledge.

{. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as

business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993

3

<

| have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

nwepn . 7/I0[>5

Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or aftirmed) before me on ’2[: 30-95 (date) by

m L NEESE &u‘/’)()weﬂ“name of aftiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented __lj/(/ B - as identification.

4' N %%Lb/)m&ul ),

Notary’s Signature and Seal

= GERTRUDIS GONZALEZ MARTINEZ

O Gﬁgrm Public - State of Florida
@ & Commission # HH 292013

T eRe — My Commy Expires Oct- 1,2026.
s onded through National Notary Assn.

~ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

____Title or Rank

. Commission Number, if any



AFFIDAVIT

L Elitab oA Qae |, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Ihave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Cliaolocdr Gl SYRYEA

Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on  0S ! 4] [QJOKS' (date) by

AN Za.bea'{b PR ¢?_ (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented ws P 255 {00(6 [ ;_Q/L{, as identification.

(e [

Notary’s Signature and Seal

%oq_v‘ na P’UH“ “1SouU_ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

/\9 Dfoma DuJoLt\C/ Title or Rank
N Oy _{i 201 Commission Number, if any

S a2, JOANNA PATTINSON
g‘?' “% Notary Public, State of Florida
N Commission# HH 453850

My comm, expiren Nov, 7, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

1, me ., swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my
o 0t U<

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Ihave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

% Qeboele _5///25
15 Ire ate

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on (date) by
d/&aﬂm__\/mz(name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented , s identification.

< HOLLIE M. WILL

& é % | Notary Public, State of Florida

= ° Commission# HH231774
My comm. expires Feb. 21, 2026

E—

) Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

Ntary £2bhe.  TideorRank
M/ 772 ‘/ Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

I,?ﬂ@“?/ﬁ{é%/ //, %%Mr/afﬁrm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Sigrfature . que /

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on O ‘1( ’JO(&OU; (date) by

?Q{,M E(J slow Ma[\'{ wSWname of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented - b, — as identification.

\
949
//} Ao % it JOANNA PATTINSON

g‘ss p“’% Notary Public, State of Florida
Notary s Signature an %I ol Commission# HH 453850
s T SoU

My comm, 8xpires NoV. 7, 2027

a —
(\(3 gﬁvwl&d—bmﬁe-&‘b‘vd Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

N 0{‘0‘ r\{ pm Title or Rank
_'(\)0\) Ti 19 .2/7 Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

I Z‘Z 4 MW , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

5/2/25

Signature Date’

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on Amv ’gl QOX (date) by

EVIC. W (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented ‘D&/ as identification.

N E=0Y.

otary s Signature and Seal

;
mm «I—! ’ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
CSsupvvSly TitleorRank

3 ( / 2! 2a2.1 Commission Number, if any

:Q;: MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
RIS EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

I H UCo \/A cDes T~ , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Ihave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

gl C/ [ f25-25

j fgﬂ € / Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on qm ] 6{5”7 (date) by

H’MCD me Jyr (name of affiant), he/s em
has presented \_M_, as identification.

Notary s Signature and Seal

\Q(:t)/)m l/ m Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
ngffVu %Lg/ Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

£ MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
EXPIRES: March 12, 2027

e
. £
3
NI

@or F\-°$




AFFIDAVIT

L / éﬁ/dﬂﬂj /484/»&/7 Oéz__swear/aﬁirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. T have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

5-2-25

Si gnature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on 5 ‘ ‘ i l a ﬁaﬁv (date) by
I‘t@ﬂ_}_&[ﬂlﬁkﬁ(m\me of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented as identification.

ary s Slgnature and Seal

[ ‘ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

W— Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

Ied MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
T EXeIRES: avh 12,207




AFFIDAVIT

L oWl , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my
/

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

f

[
D225

Dite |

N Z
¥ “ .
- -J_,

LY -

Signatire =

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me onmmae) by
w (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented D’( as identification.

NS

Nbotary’s Signature and Seal

Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

S RSy Tieor Rank

6‘ 12 {01 Commission Number, if any

£ SABRINAV. HALL
3 MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
" EXPIRES: March 12, 2027



AFFIDAVIT

f

I, Lf-onn u U,f'r_y’ bVDu.r}h , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. T have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

}ju 1w C biouh— 05/09/9655’

[n
Vi
S f gnature J R Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me oanHﬁ‘AQS_(date) by
m&m‘[ﬁh (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented b L as identification.

ntary’s Signature and Seal

a:\qu Ll@“ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

3 SABRINAV. HALL
¢ f i3 MY COMMISSION #HH 332310
IR EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

I, [ aa{ d/ Woar/ { the following to be t d correct to the best of m
//1}' /VE W/ﬁfﬁ-{ ing to be true and correct to the be y

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Thave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

L s

Sighature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on Mdam) by
?@QUM (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented m as identification.

Notary’s Signature and Seal

m}/& ‘Lm[ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
% m&y Title or Rank

3“ a\' o071 Commission Number, if any

e SABRINAV, HALL
47 MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
¥ EXPIRES: March 12, 2027



AFFIDAVIT

_—

1, g l(' ?QIQPI tl \ﬁT c1Co |, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

2.

l.

Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

i AG e 5)2)25"

Sigpature>( Date

|

P
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on M(date) by

Bl

%V&lame of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented .D’L_; as identification.

otary's Signature and Seal

(

WVD\, i‘ﬂz‘ ‘ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

@ aj'x‘ﬂ/lSi il V Title or Rank

3 2 l XSZ:I Commission Number, if any

=% 07
BT TN
Ser ol

MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

I, I‘/@n/ LR LIDM U& , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. T have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

/py[///é $/2/2s

Slgnalure \ Date

P
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on g >& (date) by

‘\_JEM && ' i }t I; ¥ [CS (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented M_. as identification.

otary’s Signature and Seal

mm "‘R/” Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

Q;MV Title or Rank
%‘ ' ; L:)Qc}’) Commission Number, if any

SABRINAV, HALL
MY COMMISSION # HH 332310

k l@w ,@5 EXPIRES; Mach 12,2027




AFFIDAVIT

/) ( Kive 20 :
I, O , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as

2. 1 have fio finahcial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

,/
M// 5 / 2 / 25

Signaturé\ji Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on%&@ate) by

(jbl '2.‘ K_,VO (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented L’L_ as identification.

business G/VCDS, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

otary’s Signature and Seal

wm &‘b_j \ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
6 W Title or Rank

3 ‘ ‘Z ‘ Z(JZ;} Commission Number, if any

T4 My COMMISSION # HH 332310
EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

I, o k{ﬁ\ )\bc\ﬂ” ) ,W] W\I} {',l/swear/afﬁrm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as

business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.
N
"‘. Vs \
1
X
XN/

s

—_
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on Lb\{ g, 9()9& (date) by
Hﬁkscm' ‘ M(Q)W (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented _,.D’(__, as identification.

: l , Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

% §2 JI H LSZ j& Title or Rank

3\ IZ/( ZUZ 2 Commission Number, if any

Al

1 SABRINAV. HALL
MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
EXPIRES: March 12, 2027



AFFIDAVIT

I, /fé/‘:l’ A L/ z , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as

business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

J

{ N ,\_2)7/-\
T )l(/fﬁ [ \ ‘/)
e

Signature

Date -

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) beforemeon  J f/_/ 49’ (date) by

//TJ/_P/ZA/ L/“Z-

has presented

(name of affiant), he/she | ersonally’k;o?o me or

as identification.

%

) s Signature and Seal

Y@\Jﬁbd Gonc=

Uomrd Puhiic
HH 426535

it i il ol il il i

Notary Public State of Florida
Yenishe! Gomez
i My Commission HH 426536
Expires 7/26/2027

[ e e o

Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any



AFFIDAVIT

L Matin M. Liz , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Mo g/ 1[0

Sigrfature () Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on §'/ / / Q-g_y_ B (date) by

MUar é//\/ m . LT (name of affiant), he/she(i'@)nally knowrﬁo me or

has presented as identification.

L SRR e

L Notary Pyblic State of Florida
5 Yenisbel Gomez
m My Commission HH 426536
Expires 7/28/2027

- N R ————

o

Nﬁr&’SVSignature and Seal
V‘Cr\'\Sb'C\ GOH\-C,‘L Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
Ab—f—a,\(‘d Public Title or Rank

HHU26634 Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

L ‘AYﬂQ\_N‘\(__,COX\_Q swearaffirm the following to be true and correct to the best of m)

knowledge:

I Based on my own personal knowledge. Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events. receptions. parties. tundraisers, etc. since before 1993

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

~(\leers STs

Sig;ldflire o Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on £5295  (date)by
Aveial M Call ce (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented DriveySs License, asidentification.

Notary’s Signature and Seal
M {JDI | l.f\) E:od‘lp"\ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

,_.MM@_ o ______Title or Rank
H H 219,99 ¢ Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

L /(_@[S _m M , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge.

1 Based on my éwn personal knowledge. Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions. parties. fundraisers, etc. since before 1993

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on & 205 (date) by

&icbplgs H _‘[,Ln A (name of affiant), he/she ¢ personally known to yne or

has presented ~ asidentification.

ay »;
St MARJORIE HOLLY BOOTON
e *  Commission # HH 219693

X
M By ooty Tores®  Expites danuary 24 2028
W)

Notary’s Signafure and Seal -

__Ma-_f‘r\'ollu%.‘ﬁmfbm _ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

_._ﬂgtmj_____w_ ~__ Title or Rank

______ HH 2 ]_cj 1, A& ___ Commission Number, if any



AFFIDAVIT

y )Ir .;/ s
L / 7%:&(4 ;‘Wﬂﬁ /0 4 , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knotﬂédge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

| . ‘
‘Signature\u : / Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me onLJn—Z g_, g'[é (date) by
M(% &M&?/ €2~ (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented as identification.

Notary’s Signature and Seal

[/m/ [ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

QS SLm( J Q—‘/ Title or Rank
a ( q ZUZ? Commission Number, if any

SABRINAV, HALL
i MY COMMISSION # HH 332319
oo EXPIRES: March 12,2027



AFFIDAVIT

-
NQ.[SOH Ton, 8€h , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

/C/ K {_E_Ef b

Slgna re Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on ZI{/ %’0’/ 2’5. (date) by
//W SUn Forh oo (- J (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented Per Stnal h?._ %’7 4 lé‘sjggéntiﬁcation.

M/%W@W

Notary"s Signature and Seal

V@JL@ 923 [72«@6?{?0 s~  Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
FL NothAary, Title or Rank
) L‘IL ? J 7 ‘i‘ - Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

1, E ) WA /84 éég[{@_ rv , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

/// Y

Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on Zf / 20 / 9’5‘- ~_ (date) by

[MQQA/{W, EOLM [Wh (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented /Qér"b [ MWC},..WW /1  as identification.

Notary Public State of Florida

f Vanemmmlon HH 142275
‘Q,, j Explres 081412025

(\M/QWIDM

Notary’s Signature and Seal

Vanese A WW Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

£t netpry Title or Rank
S I%_a 7@ - o . Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

i M_[@ﬁﬁg@ %ﬁmnowng to be true and correct to the best of m;

knowledge.
1 Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events. receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

S1gnature

Subscribed and swomn to (or affirmed) before me on __Lf/ 20 / )6- (date) by

MJM_WI& of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented 2 @ngwu?, Ko n as identification.

foﬂ Notary Pubhc State of Fiorida
j Comnusslon HH 142275

Explres 08/14/2026

Notary’s Slgnature and Seal

_,[/m_gg;g‘_ Léw//oﬂ wes~ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
g, No 7‘73}414 Title or Rank

} Lf 9» 9" 5- ____ Commission Number. if any




AFFIDAVIT

L. ﬁ(«;_b | _ck %’r&%ﬁnv the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
| Based on my own personal knowledge. Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events. receptions, parties. fundraisers, etc. since before 1993

2. [ have no tinancial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Fonlodl Coosy /20855

Signature / Date

W@ﬂf/k/ W (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented 2@y sﬂﬁ,@w} W as identification

Subscribed and sworn 1o (or affirmed) before me on j ZO f 2’5. (date) by

e’ Notary Public State of Florida

£ 4 Vanessa Beerbower
. j My Commission H? 142275
L5 Explres 08141202

Notary’s Slgnature and Seal

___m;gwg €A t&?_&/ }’JD PYW T Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

FL N 07"":97’77 Title or Rank

q;} 76- Commission Number, 1f any




AFFIDAVIT

I ( Saj ow p&ra Z_ , swearsaffirm the following to be true and correct to the best ot m\

knowledge.
1 Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events. receptions. parties. fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1 have no tinancial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

4-29 - A5

Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or atfirmed) before me on dajo L IO W }?/( (date) by
f(lpn l % ;% 35— {name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented WW{/’?{)CI’) (W1 ks identification.

-

-

f Notary Public State of Florida
Vanessa Beerbower
j My COmmlssIon HH 142275

Expires 06/14/2025

Notary’s Signature and Seal
U_ ﬁ'f’lff SH M _b DW ‘Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

J_; L norury ~___Title or Rank

,; Zf ps S Commission Number, 1f any




AFFIDAVIT

L. _u,\f\g[@f KAM( (L5 SRwearatfirm the following to be true and correct to the best of m»

knowledge:
I. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, partics, fundraisers. etc since before 1993

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on A’}QY} ‘ %D ) Zozg(date) by

WW D&MUL g’h __(name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented {9&:&1%&% LQQ,J W as identification.

fl' Notary Public State of Florida
by . Vanessa Beerbower
‘% f My Commission HH 142275
o

Expires 08/14/2025

UOWWL/V)}&M@W%__

Notary’s Signature and Seal
\)M_éﬂﬁ, PBC'&C b OW©E4+  Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
'F(/ NO/{W‘-/ _ _Title or Rank

- —
'L'f r __.b_ Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

I, Mdr s M. Dav, |« , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

s@@_tgre

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on L,(Q/,}On.l 30 J lO'Zé(’c-late) by

WI’)L QML (A~ (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented P&'g D?’la,ﬁ(,? /é”)«ULdQ as identification.

ip" Notary Public State of Florida
Vanessa Besrbower
4} Commission HH 142276

Expiras 06/14/2025

{vmg@@%m

Notary’s Signature and Seal

VQ VS8 l ﬂ[ LQ()W Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
=8 NoTH12;  Title or Rank

_J_%Z,Zj @) Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

I, /jg_',_ M4 ZO /ﬁ@ﬁwear/aﬁ"mn the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

g 7 /) / :
éL_ {:/..-..‘ 7 Ao ; ) _ LS S > 02 6_,
Signature 7 yz Daté

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on ’17,0!/1 ' 50 Zoz/gdate) by

‘ ‘Pa/lm,ﬁ/ ) ]91‘; 2 (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented J) %UWMj kJ’LOMJh/‘ as identification.

’-’" Nomy Public State of Flosida
J COmmluion HH 142275

Explres 08/14/2026

_P)WHMM_

Notary’s Signature and Seal
VU necs Yo Criconwes Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
L NIy ~ Title or Rank

Y zes Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

I, /(}j?dw"f;:f K - 25/ 2 7, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my
knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. T have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

_./’/
” -‘ r 3
___ASignafure Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on‘ \_/“Qg 5, &g (date) by
‘Qm m (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented ,_M_, as identification.

L O

Notary’s Signature and Seal

r
mm i H Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

> AABTFVIS Title or Rank
\%! | ! ZL;Z/_[ Commission Number, if any

N, SABRINAV. HALL

1a: MY COMMISSION # Hi 332310

EXPIRES: March 12, 2027

e o



AFFIDAVIT

—
[ Jvan 5079 , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

39.-‘& /
] : ';,/9_.--;25'
Sign/ar{lre / Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on M‘q&{ g', CX&S (date) by

\)] £ :_‘t ) ; ! & (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented ,,DL as identification.

ofary’s Signature and Seal

mm Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
% amw Title or Rank
3] l Z ' ZKE? Commission Number, if any

i MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
& EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

I W\ 5\9\0@/ Eé“’"@t/—l- 7'~ swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

A /wq,& 7/%’@ 5/2/55

Signature 3 /" Date’

P ~
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on M m S ) J);&(date) by

Mm (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented J>’(.> as identification.

LG

Notary’s Signature and Seal

mm 3 A ! Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
(S SUpSUSY.  Titleor Rank

a‘ ,Z.! 2021 Commission Number, if any

SABRINAV. HALL

i MY COMMISSION# HH 332310
EXPIRES: Wach 2,202




AFFIDAVIT

1, éa.rrrfr“ f);-{é_—,\ , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

S v Yis

Signature / Dite

=
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me onMM(date) by
%H'C*H P) kk_ (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented J}L as identification.

f
X ' Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

CS _3_ “ Z Z| ,_Ig & Title or Rank

a '212_027 Commission Number, if any

SABRINAV, HALL

Iaf

fal Q: MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
TN

SRR EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

1, um'-d émr(‘/h TiL , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as

business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

P L3

I T S/2/75"
Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on '&I@! S L QOES (date) by

Mm (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented \_DL as identification.

DL

ofary s Signature and Seal

{ i
m rm C:R"L[ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

% § 5‘ Q H ]:[ 3 ik Title or Rank

a [ Z-[ 2421 Commission Number, if any

.

A o SABRNAY
E 3 & 3 MISSION #HH

% ""‘-Lo?“. EXP RES Mﬂn}'h 12 2302327310




AFFIDAVIT

I, J (22 anc s , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

/|
/A
M o
)

Signatj;"re Date
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on M(da&) by
\H__,t y =4 HCMQLS (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented :B(_/ as identification.

NI XSy

'Notary’s Signature and Seal

m‘/& IJQ 1 l Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
@m&/ Title or Rank

Bl‘{ Z! 22 1 Commission Number, if any

R “k 5 SABRINAV, HALL
SR 5 MY COMMISSION # HH 332310

7o EXPIRES: Maroh 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

I, \ Q WAt , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

e

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Ihave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

/w
{° g s
Signadu\rj)\ Date '
— -
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me oanY S ,J@S (date) by

R)m__ (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented QL, as identification.

\OLOUL

Notary’s Signature and Seal

m;—m . Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
QS 5] IMQ SZ Title or Rank

*ﬂ. I 2.! EZ? Commission Number, if any

SABRINAV, HALL

MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

S ~ -
\ |
g i

\ ) ¥ A
L S Aen § O\h&,-lﬁ, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

e 5/2 25

o Datge

Signaturé

4 Subscrlbed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me onkm S ;’éi(date) by

m&m— (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented J)( N as identification.

LLOW

Notary’s Signature and Seal

mm_. ‘ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

QS ;ig“ I K LS! \ 4 Title or Rank
a 2 l 2027 Commission Number, if any

S, " GABRINAY. HALL
wcommssm#un 332310

EmeEs Mard112.




AFFIDAVIT

I, 29(/1 AL M OOV E- , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

L e 7-25-25
Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on@{)ﬂ (, QS‘H‘ (date) by

PCVDZ_ L[Lt)lc (name of affiant), he/she is m or

S—

has presented .DL as 1dentification.

Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

SR SABRINAV, HALL
% MY COMMISSION # HH 332310

EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

I, 2 th ; ggm O.Ye 1 , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as

business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me onm l ' c:) 5~W1 (date) by

X} '} M §1 ¥ /m Ik ; (name of affiant), he/shm\me or
has presented.D‘L as identification.

Notary’s Signature and Seal

mm V.J\ M Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
m‘ LSU/ Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

o, SABRINAV. HALL
1+ MY COMMISSION # HH 332310

EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

L ‘ TYY \\36/ W nCV\Q(/lL swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

)\L'»t U%?"
C’.@é LL(J) Da!e'b

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me onm l Q:Qﬁ-’ (date) by

{m&m (name of affiant), he/she is personally knowiitg me or
ey

has presented »_D(_, as identification.

Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

1 SABRINA V. HALL
: MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
) EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

I, I f J, ( 4 , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my
knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

\
¥ |

I-' f I N | ] D) / '.Ilr - 1 A

LA (A
Date

Signature

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me oram‘l_%_t'(date) by

(name of affiant), he/she ixﬁersonaﬂ;_kgom tome or

\ z
has presented \.Q (_. as identification.

otary’s Signature and Seal

w Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

Title or Rank

Commiission Number, if any

SABRINAV. HALL
T MY COMMISSION #HH 332310
EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

<Y
{@ LAY ('}c-Y\'Za[ e, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

I,

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Ihave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

%/MOM@QA T-es-25

Sishature =~ Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me 0\\94)" ' QSJ'I.., (date) by

mm (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented -fb/(_. as identification.

otary’s Signature and Seal

w‘— Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

QS &m" IS Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

e, SABRINAV, HALL
:*3 MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
EXPIRES: March 12, 2027

e
l“‘

B4 oy
“HOF RS,
ML




AFFIDAVIT

I, M@L swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Thave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

X Y-53-2<

Date

Signature

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on Qa' I &6‘% (date) by

w&gﬂnﬂm of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented M_, as identification.

nd Seal,

otary’s Signatuie 11/
M Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

QS U USLY Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

S, SABRINAV, HALL
] ‘g T MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
TS EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

I, Egdjﬂ_ﬁgm&_, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Ihave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Y fas/fes

Date J

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me onm ‘ ;5*'4 (date) by

@L@Cﬁﬂg&; (name of affiant), he/she is personally known t>me or

has presented ~<DL as identification.

o’tfé.ry.’s Signaéure and Seal
3 /AN 3| -

\ﬂ:}’ )m J/ ..[ l, ' Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
QS&WJW Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

”~

SABRINAV. HALL
MY COMMISSION # HH 332310

EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

L M aire l VS COD €10 swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Thave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

(Wlaff *%% CUoveye O4 J25/ 2005

Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me om ‘ QS’” (date) by

Mok (us Qahera 7 personally knowarto
Y name of affiant), he/she is personally knowa-tome or

has presented B(_) as identification.

\DMK. o e

Notary’s Signature and Seal

%nm . ‘J‘ m l Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
% WDV Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

SABRINAV, HALL
: & «t MY COMMISSION # HH 332310

"
B  EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

L\Nictorid Albu Y\Jl , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Thave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

\/oxav 4125/2¢

Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me mﬁ{pm l ngh (date) by
§ f affiant), he/she s personally known
WQWQ, »AJKU & (name of affiant) s@sona y rown me or

has presented \_LD’(_ as identification.

i Vo

otary s Signature and Seal

m V ‘l’@ ' Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
@ a/mi&y Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

e, SABRINAV. HALL
I MY COMMISSION # HH 332310

EXPIRES:; March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

L /y Antes /43;)1 qbie . swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Ihave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

S fos fos

Signafure s D?( /

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me o ‘ ﬁi ! (date) by
Naicis Ao (name of affiant), he/she is personally knowsito me or

has presented N & as identification.

YAl 19

Notary’s Signature and Seal

&_t)/)m V ‘ij Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
O-S S«{Wj )Y Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

G, SABRINAV. HALL
: MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
' EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

I, Dan e ( pel; ¢, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Thave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

[l Lt ¢-25-25

Signature™ — .\ Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on@(}’l ﬁ 95’17 (date) by
ki Q ,l iK ‘ J x “gg (name of affiant), hdgﬁgjigirsomﬂy known?o me or

has presented & as identification.

tary’s Signature and Seal

Gﬂb}’)}/@) l/ M Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
QS Wy Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

SABRINAV. HALL

MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

L "Sanelle Walden , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

D el Yacfaors

Si'gﬁature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on _Qa/” as}b (date) by

mmm (name of affiant), he/she (s personally known tdyme or

has presented DL as identification.

otary’s Signature and Seal

&]‘3‘? 4 RV \l- te,w Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

QS; Z ILI ZQ /_’& % Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

SR, SABRINAV, HALL
i &* MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
PXERET  EXPIRES: March 12, 2027

EX-)
B/
ROE R




AFFIDAVIT

I, N l‘r’WL DM @M _O_, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my
knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993

2. Thave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

WAV 42525

Signature ﬂ Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on ﬁp/' i c% __(date) by

m_&m (name of affiant), he/ sheﬁér_sbnal’llkfl}yn to me or

has presented D ‘L as identification.

.

Title or Rank

__ Commission Number, if any

G MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
$ EXPIRES: March 12, 2027




AFFIDAVIT

I, l\’l 0 a,h Ju_ NA . swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my
knowledge: J
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

OMM\)W 42515

Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on er i .;S "(’L (date) by

mmm_ (name of affiant), he/shc‘ﬁgfers;@lo me or
has presented D Q_, as identification.

otary’s Slgnature and Seal

(\Q‘b)’]m l/ Cj \ﬁl Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
QS Srousy Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

b SABRINAV. HALL
i MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
EXPIRES: March 12, 2027



AFFIDAVIT

I, ZQQQZQ& ﬁvf// ej.rg , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Sena:l % =25 2025

\Si'gnature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me onD{pn ‘ (Qq‘“‘ (date) by
2, AWl rame of affiant), heishe'is personally Rpown to me or

has presented _D&/ as identification.

' otary’s Signature and Seal

: / " / Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
QS \ i “ ! I_/( jt: x & Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

¥, SABRINAV.HALL
MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
EXPIRES: March 12,2027

i,
B

A
R
bl
a5
IAIENET



AFFIDAVIT

I, _Jocetan Aswe | swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1Ihave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

) \
XOUVLLW L ANA 04las \186&5

A 4

Signature & Daté

!

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on-g;)/l I 35% (date) by

\‘ i Ez KJZ ) %& i (nameofaﬁiant),he/sheiéj&smmeor

has presented __D L as identification.

otary’s Signature and Seal

MMM_ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
(!,2 §!¢'! k(iiﬂ Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

S, SABRINAV. HALL
i MY COMMISSION # HH 332310
ALY EXPIRES: March 12, 2027

LR

S

WEX, &




AFFIDAVIT

I, \Loaﬂec Porcon | swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Aol Jylzs [z

Signatg{e Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on" | ' QS"‘L (date) by
&MM (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented  _ (X v as identification.

otary’s Signafure and Seal

mm V..L;@j ﬂ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
C_'QS ;_i_&g At j 9! Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

&, SABRINAV. HALL
T3 MY COMMISSION # HH 332310

EXPIRES: March 12,2027




AFFIDAVIT

L Daﬂ:c;\ (V\CL\O‘\Q, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

/M / A@/ 0571 38"

1gnature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on mﬂu\ \ < 2 ()15 (date) by

D Hn‘\Q,\_ MNal o (name of affiant), he/she e or

has presented as identification.

Notary’s Signature and Séea
Q\\\“l ‘5')(\ N\A LO ‘ES?.Z Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
“hQ_\- i I"\A\ w\x\)\.\ . Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

A 4", CHRISTINA LOPEZ
::, ' : Commission # HH 533121
"‘soF F\_o’ * Expires June 15, 2028




AFFIDAVIT

I A ICZU]C i V\d G 2@( &T(-,‘ sweat/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my
knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Ihave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

‘_ }l. \@t - 05 oy / 25

ngnature_"'ﬁ \ Date!

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on ‘“\P\u\ \ : 29025  (date) by

ﬁﬁé‘ﬁmm (name of affiant), he/she (S personally knowipto me or

has presented as identification.

Qhustic L

~A .
Notary’s Signature and Séal)
. {
Q\'\f* \S‘\‘ 1NAH LOPQ? Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
Notac 4 Public Title or Rank

= Commission Number, if any
SN CHRISTINALOPEZ
il fm :s: Commission #HH 533121
“Fenes Expices June 15, 2028




AFFIDAVIT

[[ G AL AN, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Ihave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

O bo MAY 91, 200y
Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on ¥\ il\g_\ |, 2025 (date)by

g;\.,g ~WAlWA Q.! (name of affiant), he/she igpersonally known)to me or

has presented as identification.

Qhasteo Lo

Notary’s Signature and Se@
Q\'\(‘\ S* 'l nA L.Q‘PQZ_ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
Notar Y Public Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

P, CHRISTINALOPEZ
i 8 Commission # HH 533121
FHCHRS Expires June 15,2028




AFFIDAVIT

N ﬁ ers A b/o £ 7. swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Ihave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Mﬁm -2

Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on -’ﬁ\f\q\ =, 2025 (date) by

B ggkﬁ o PQZ (name of affiant), he/she i¢ personally knownlo me or

has presented as identification.

Qb ers

Notary’s Signature and Seal (j

Q\\ris*ﬂl na L QAPLZ. Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
N\OXhe g‘?ub\‘\ c Title or Rank
e Commission Number, if any

"Qg. CHRISTINALOPEZ
: - Commlss:on # HH 533121
Z 4% ‘_ae ¥ Expires June 15, 2028

sier,
‘-b»




AFFIDAVIT

I ‘Hk\ oo 0S5 ( o -.fv"(_';;- i swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my
|

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as

business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Ihave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

".\\.;"-\.\:&,{,:L-‘A 8 r,\ St [ -2 0
' Date

Signature fT -'

Subscribed and sworn to {or affirmed) before me on Y12/ 2025~ (date) by
MilagroS (Gorterma for (name of affiant), he/she ispersonally known$o me or

as identification.

has presented
(RN Y]
o R \ PAD"H’"”’
NI st e 04’ ‘.
& Q“M'ssla'. "f_
F Ohumeer ™, 2
z HH 447428 102
;% EXPRES i B H
Z Sep.24,2027 & &
: &

Lo [ 4/§ 2",
'r” ., .‘-'k K
”m.w%\\\~

Notary’s Signature and Seal
’!, PPhutd \ K\
KniéWiedger printed or stamped

an/ 14 I [Oa d ron Name of Ac
Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

1, ;‘{ RS Qd*}on Al swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my
knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as

business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

£ __— “ 264
Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on L{ / 2€ / 2024 (date) by

Fn‘c éar-&o\ma <

(name of affiant), he/she is(personally kiowmsto me or

has presented as identification.

-, 5 N
~ B o
P ‘% "”I b"ci S\G\

i 4 \
Notary’s Signature and Seal UL

Danic ’ [Oqclro»

Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any



AFFIDAVIT

j;)‘\n Fﬁ Hen ~, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993

2. I have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

ﬂ/é % Y.25.25

ature _ Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me OHQD}/” ;@L/ (date) by

ﬂ/)m m I QN (name of affiant), he/shee or
has presented __D L - as identification.

g Vel it

otary’s Signature and Seal

"\.._15 S\Jr)/ ULW Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

Title or Rank

~ Commission Number, if any

% SABRINAV. HALL
5 MY COMMISSION # HH 332310

EXPIRES: March 12, 2027



AFFIDAVIT

I, Jnan Menendez , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Q — == fshs

Dafe

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me oan, (QS"L' (date) by

me_bbﬂgm (name of affiant), he/she(is personally knowno me or

has presented b( : as identification.

b Vb

otary s ngnature and Seal

mm V. ll"b,l l Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
QOIS Tite or Rank

Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

I ﬂ 'R‘Lff nJ Diaz , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

)

Cloadewd K/ S/ 25

Signature /) Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on MNa \J“ \1 2925 (date) by

Ao¥eriia IAZ.  (name of affiant), he/sheds personally known ) me or

has presented as identification.

Notary’s Signature and SeaI] 2 )

1

Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

‘{\’ZY\'H o {?\kb&l_c.— Title or Rank

—mm——r __COmmission Number, if any

S5 CHRISTINALOPEZ

Tt Expires June 15, 2028




AFFIDAVIT

I Ef_ M(M‘dnq Cablﬂel’b swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of ma

knowledge:
| Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events. receptions. parties. fundraisers. etc. since before 1993.

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

_W s L{ o5

Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on ‘W\P\\A\ \‘ 2025  (date) by

’H@&ﬁnd\mﬁ_%bﬂu@c ) (name of affiant), he/she @1 me or

has presented ) ~ asidentification.

Chistiodopa.

Notary’s Slgnature and S

_Q\}S:‘&.S&\ ﬂ_ﬁ_L.Q‘PQLL ___Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
'ﬂQ*ﬂ(‘ \A\ ?\L\D\ '\ Q. TitleorRank
e ————————— Commission Number, 1f any
_.Qv" "as, cualsmwpez
i +1 Commission # HH 533121

%)'ornf Expires June 15, 2028




AFFIDAVIT

1. EI{ 728 ( a IDQ”@O swearaffirm the following to be true and correct to the best of m,

knowledge
| Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions. parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

g MM 65/0/2S"

Signé?ﬁre Date

Subscribed and sworn to {or aftfirmed) before me on J\\(\R\A \, 2025 (date) by

\\ Zﬂb&'}fﬁ Qﬁb ﬁl\Q(o (name of atfiant), he/shemm or

has presented as identification.

Vbt ;Q_

Notary’s Signature and Se 1

Q\\\" \S’\'\ A1 A LOWL __ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

"D.Q:tﬂru‘ M\LQ, _ Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

IR '&_"D_&(d_g“&bjfmanaﬂirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
| Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties. fundraisers. etc. since before 1993

2. | have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

Shlge

[ 1% ature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on ;\\_\3\1\'_\135)_ L{_ (date) by

Hcgg&gig&ﬁhﬁ“@[_ﬂ_ (name of affiant), he/sh;: to me or

has presented ) ~_ asidentification.

Notary s Slgnature
“Q_,l\f_iﬁ_\ﬂ\f\_L_Q 2> Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

__'DQiLﬁf_&t.}u\th,__ Title or Rank

_ Commission Number, if any

;gi"'a;, CHRISTINALOPEZ
£o -::c«:mmiadnnﬂ-ﬂsaﬂ‘lﬂ
B Eapres June 15,2028




AFFIDAVIT

. (I‘H/’l& Cn bﬂ (,{swear, affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1 Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events. receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

&/WW *_51/4/_;5

Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on jf\_ﬁ% _lf‘z_g_;;f_c date) by

IMQ Q«ﬂb ﬁ“Q[‘Qm (name of aftiant), he/sheTs personallv known o me or

has presented _ ) as identification.

Notary’s Signature and SehlG

__Qk\[‘_ l\si'\lﬁﬁ LO PQZ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

"(\0'\'9 Cy }Aby\&___w“ Title or Rank

, __ Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

1, Del}'{é/ yyleos ¥ , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1 have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

— '||

_,/,

A 5—)~208S

L”Signau%l‘y Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on 0 7, /& / / 7.3 9{’ _(date) by

bzk d )4 é/ bﬁ 27;’ (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or

has presented R 24 as identification.
VAAAAANNANY
£ ""‘% YANILEY SIERRA GARCIA
MY COMMISSION # BH469858
" omo«@' EXPIRES: January 07 2028
Notary’s Slgnature and Seal

QW / Ql—f Q Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

er_
574-”’/ % é‘z C Title or Rank

f7( 76/ 51(09‘95— é Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

I 0 / j{ﬂ 3 /f / b 02,,swea1/aﬁrm the following to be true and correct to the best of my
knowlecige:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

e |

Sigliéture V4 Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on 0 \5/// o/ // % (date) by

@/ 6?9 gj ézl 7(7 (name of affiant), he/she is personally known to me or
has presented F(— X as identification.
W\MM WA
/ 3 &, YANILEY SIERRA GARCIA
- MY COMMISSION # HH465558

3 Hens® EXPIRES: January 07, 2028
LA SALARAAAS

Notary’s Signature and Se
(/fa[/u / QJ"]’ Q—e”z,\_ a Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

| ﬁd/’:’b/ %éf’éb Title or Rank
H // 449 85—8 Commission Number, if any




AFFIDAVIT

4 @/afﬁrm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

lm{wledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. TIhave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

ature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on )\ (s | z, 2925 (date) by

N ) /_'-_-_—__L_‘M‘"“‘H
AWANA \b\ o) b( O (name of affiant), hdshe@wa}lyﬂwityne or

has presented as identification.

Notary’s Signature and Seal ' ¢

Q \’\NAJC\«—:\, EFO/D\, P
J

Q\\T‘\ S 1('~l N LOP@ } Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
Datar Y Public. Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

’eo, ,La%‘ Explres June 15, 2028




AFFIDAVIT

I N (\—N QV\‘ - ATM E, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my
knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

\/ﬂ /// Dil:}!g?

Signature

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on mP\\A\ 2, 20 'Zg(date) by

’ . /_\ ~
Nan V1 :Y AN (name of affiant), he/she1s Rg{sggw me or

has presented as identification.

\MAAV ch{)f ,

Notary’s Signature and Seal
Q\\\"\S‘Yl NA LO P RZ. Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
Nt c\m‘?ub\i C. Title or Rank
e Commission Number, if any

"’“"% CHRISTINA LOPEZ
"'% i Commission # HH 533121
'*or ;\.°° Em June 15, 2028




AFFIDAVIT

I, Su NTL  OA Ge S, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Thave no financial involvement with/in Xino Plaza.

Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on (date) by
S\M‘\‘ \\ j{b\% a <\ O\ (name of affiant), he/ she‘ﬁe&;awe or

has presented as identification.

Qlstoc <

Notary’s Signature and Se C

Q\'\v\s* \OA LofPC/z Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

Natar " RS C Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

S04, CHRISTINALOPEZ
% fR i+t Commission # HH 533121

Zeraa™ Expires June 15, 2028




AFFIDAVIT

L \ € eYa ar/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my
knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. 1have no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

”5,%?/ 5-5-25

Siggia@ Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on '\‘f\au‘ 5, 20725 (date) by

ﬂ AN i &gg QQ‘QQQZ (name of affiant), he/shemy@me or

has presented as identification.
. DA
Notary’s Signature and Seal | Q
Q_\\“\S)(k AR LQ\bKZ_ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

MNatar u\%\lQ Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

S CHRISTINALOPEZ
: i*t Commission # HH 533121
Expires June 15,2028

RPN
e B L




AFFIDAVIT

L _@m\.\e_ [ D‘E\_().b , swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:
1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Thave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

ature "”’/ é{%& s

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on mﬁ\.{‘ 5 ; 2025 (date) by

(name of affiant), he/sheAspersonally known tdyme or

has presented as identification.

L)
-

Notary’s Signature and Seal! O
N\P\S\"{ ARnY LO qu Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped

ot ﬂm\%\‘l c Title or Rank

......... Commission Number, if any
%7, CARISTINALOPEZ
*; Commission # HH 533121

2 Expires June 15, 2028

LTS
2, OF P




AFFIDAVIT

I, j / 5 ﬂ )/ﬁ-d €9, swear/affirm the following to be true and correct to the best of my

knowledge:

1. Based on my own personal knowledge, Kino Plaza has been used for events such as
business events, receptions, parties, fundraisers, etc. since before 1993.

2. Ihave no financial involvement with/in Kino Plaza.

G F5.15

Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on XY (date) by
(name of affiant), he/sh¢is personalty known tOyme or

has presented as identification.

Notary’s Signature and Seal

Q‘:h 1-_:; 5&] N LQF@ Name of Acknowledger printed or stamped
ﬁ)ﬁk_ﬁﬂl ‘ BEbk!Q Title or Rank

Commission Number, if any

S CHRISTINALOPEZ
Zal i*2 Commission # HH 533121

Ime

T Expires June 15,2028
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| HOUSE

Secluded
Beach
In The
Heart

of Town

RESTAURANTS

S Duval § :
(33040




RALE/IGHS  THEPICYCLE CENTER
MEL e Pryiy

A3 TAvean
v 294 4588 ’
IN23] Wi TYRETY PR et RN

A llﬂ{l l'._l:t- Shores Motel
of Key West Inec.
PRIVATE BEACH
FRESH WATER PO
FISHING PIER
Tel. 296-2491
510 SOUTH ST. (CORNER SIMONTON AND SOUTH $1S.) (33040)

A

kf:y west msurance nc.

ze o comme u‘sneh. t,'r“:.

Key Plaza Shepping Center (33040)

& spec
awner an d ~ommerg ofp operty owrner 1 Moaroe < ount
Tei. 294-1096

3104 Flager Av. - Habana Plaza (33040)

BEVIS-LEWIS CHEVROLET Inc.
‘@E’ Chevrolet

SALES AND SERVICE
d '
Eg Oldsmabile Used Cars Also
R~ Cadillac
-
p.0. Box 978 (33040) Tel. 294-1003

3500 M. Roosevelt Bivd.

Real Estate
: IMLS!

Sales — Rentals — Appraisals
Property Management

"BENDER — TANIS, Inc.

REALTORS
Telephones 296-6200

409 FLEMING ST.

SINCE 1940 YOUR HOUSE OF FiNE DIAMONDS—THE STORE FOR BRIDES

BEACHCOMBER JEWELERS

296-6231

i+




296-6231
286-6200

BENDER
TANIS
inc.

Realtors

SALES
MANAGEMENT
RENTAL
APPRAISALS

409
Fleming St.
P.0. Box
805
(33040)

For
f rrend/ Y
fost

Albury Adeline M Mrs h2419 Flagler Av
Results

Albury albert L formn City Of Key West h12'09
Albury Albert N & Marjory: emp City Of Key

Photographic Equipment
Film and Processing

423 Duval St. (33040)

Aguero Jack R & Suzanne;

te .

Apts L rdr Clty Elec S'ys TC‘S GE{)
Aguero Suzanne finance ofc m r Cit Al
Allen Pi 87 S Of Key wey, 7C8 Gy,
Aguero Zazamne ofc mgr City Of Key West 6 g Be 'y

Aguiar Felix h1114 Margaret St eotge Allen 4
Aguiar Felix emp 8el Indio Gros) h1100 Packer S B
Aguiar Justo retd h1730 United St :

Aguilar Gloria retd h122 Senior Citizens Plaza By

Ahbol Anne A Mrs h3350 Flagler Av 3,
Aheen David & Linda; USN h1025 Mitscher p, By
Ahern Jack h309¢ S Roosevelt Blvd ¥
Aiello Frank slsmn Fernandez Distr

Alello Roger tKey West Book & Card) h19221 Johnson §

Aiello Roseann slswn Key West Sponge Mkt r1122 Thom By
Aielo Rogero K h531 Elizabeth St -
Ainslie Kent phys asst De Poo Mem Drs Hosp rPO Bx 247

AIR FLORIDA/AIR SUNSHINE
Dave Merkel Manager, Air Freight Tel 294.76), Airpont
Paging Tel 294-2532, Arrival And Departure Informatioy
Tel 294-2532, Baggage Service Tel 2340237, Courtesy Hot
Line Tel 296-8585, Maintenance Tel 204-6502, Reservations
And Information Tel 294-5568, Key West International
Airport Tel Toll Free 1 (800) 432-8505

Airport Gift Nook (Willard M Cox) S Roosevelt Bivd

Airport Lounge (David Dilh) 5 S Roosevelt Blvd

Akcher Kathy r920 Eaton St "

Al Mar Restaurant (Billy C & Mrs Paula Alford) 419 Greene e

Alayon Cynthia customer rel clk Fla Keys Aqueduct Auth r123 &0
Big Coppitt . itt
Alayon Mary direct serv aide State Div Family Servs rBig Cop
Key FL

S

Albert Cyril H & Fay E; retd h2919 Fogarty Av B
Albert Steven USN h1307 Laird St ! hRear 197
Alberts Thos G counselor Fla Keys Community Col hRea

Whitehead St 2t
Albin Mildred E h621 Eaton St 2
Albnry Chas T Mrs h532% DuvalS Sl: i
Albright Jerry retd h23 Robyn's Sub Div s o 13918
Albright Robt L & Margt W: elec pint tech Boco Chic W

Riviera Dv 2%951
Albrook Steve h1210 Virginia St

iop [
Full Service Bonking Facilitie

108
1201 Simonton S, (33040)  Naval Aus Statin Banking Fac T2

arel St §
wxﬁryg,zaw S‘BW

Av

Foridakeys . i
e t State B2 i
wEnct [E a'tzelxrvsvssr Ftonmzﬁ‘w i
BANK Your Friendly Home Town

Bxhibit £

ison M proaf

nthony planne

Algag gonnie Ssec D
A:bury Bonnie W Mrs
glbm, Bressel retd hd
‘Albury Carole laby tec
Albury Clem F & Mar

Phister St
Albury Donald hi213
Albury Donald K bus
Albury Dulce M Mrs ¢

Elizabeth St
Albury Elena L Mrs b
Albury Eug complaint

Truman Av
Albury Eug & Edilia .

Albury Eug J & Joan

Albury Florida Mrs r
Albury Geo pntr rl2(
Albury Griselda retd
Albury Harry H Jr §
Albury Hartley M &
Albury Jerry retd h4
Albury John R mech
Albury Jos slsmn Re
Albury Kirkland E &
Albury Laura hé Hu
Albury Leith Mrs re
Albury M Floriette 1
ﬁlbury Mary cash B
Atbury Mary F Mrs
7th St
Albury Matilda R M
lbury Ottlee Mrs t
Albury Peggy J clk
Albury Reba Mrs ht
Albury Robt & Chit
Albury Ronald maci
ury Thelma mai
Albury Wavne K &
f““_“w Wm J vepr
M"“é? W V Jr g

St

?i‘."‘l‘ -molpho Sr

Alre ri‘f maid
Alcarg, Victor & €




Tel 208-

')i Telﬁ
3rs)

ﬂm Eve

2442,
6-5452

40), Tel

REFRIGERATORS
D SERVICE. P FREEZERS g4

Martinez Refrigeration Inc 1024 Duval §¢
RENTAL AGENTS

Fol’t v‘“age 201 Truman Av

Gabriel Robert Apartments 201 Truman A

Housing Authority Of Key West 1400 Ken:ed

Housing Authority Of Key West (Rental Ofc)yl gr
Monroe County Housing Authority 1400 Kennedyogfr it

RESTAURANTS

A & B Lobster House Inc 700 Front St

Al Mar Restaurani 419 Greene St

Alphonso Lobster Shack 1111 Truman Av

Angelo Oasis 208 Duval St

Angelo's Pizza 208d Duval St

Auntonia's 615 Duval St

Aquarium Hot Bollos Stand 1 Whitehead St

Atrium The 613% Duval St

Bagatelle 116 Duval St

Bicentennial Sandwich Shop 1101 Simonton St

Billie’s Restaurant & Bar 407 Front St

Black Angus Restaurant & Lounge 3824 N Roosevelt Blvd
Blue Anchor Bar & Restaurant 3d Av

Burger King Self Service Restaurant 2120 N Roosevelt Bivd
Buttery The 1208 Simonton St '
Canasi Sandwich Shop 1116'% White St
Captain Hornblower’s 300 Front St
Charcoal Hut Steak House 525% Duval St
Chez Emile 423 Front St .

Chicken Unlimited 1102 Key Plaza Shopping Cntr
Claire Restaurant 900 Duval St

Conch Bowl Restaurant 8412 Duck! g:

Conch Town Restaurant 700 Duva [ :

Day's Inn Tasty World Restaurant & Gift Shop ‘;%%253,‘;31 St
Dedek’s Fogarty 1875 House Restaurant & (Sk; £
Delicatessen Restaurant Thel926ASlm°“t°“ '
Diamond Lils Too 1928 Flagler AY

Dolphin Restaurant The 9200 N Roosevelt Rl
Driftwood On The Beach Atlantic Bl;g& puval St
Durty Harrys Restaurant & Loung®

Dusty’s Restaurant Maloney Av

Commercial

Rooaevelt

20103 '

{8Y0Cs) pues] Y30IS " pz puk J99NS P I8 4

491 WA 1865-¥62 91
se6v V6L enpded
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TELEPHONE 294-4656 ¢, 294.

W Mohler, Proprietor ]
Mobhler Electric
4IMOE1|

Electrical Contracting. Signs. Commercial Laundry Equipman Ete

1010 and 1612 fruman Avenue Key Wesl, Flanda (33040
76

18

4 houy e
€rvic,

1305 2344045 and 2‘54'»55-2
1

FITZPATRICK ST ENpg

GOMEZ TRLR PK. —LOCATED
ON 3D ST

ZIP CODE 33040

422 Fleet Air Wing
425 Bahama Mamag

416 Vacant
419 Al Mar Restauran 294721,

TELEGRAPH LA BEGINS

restr 294.32“"1
gifts 294.
Key West Engravers 29:;515

LOTS
1#Fitch Bonnie \
2 Vacant Flamingo Tropical Leather
3 Vacant Tanya's Rings & Things
4% Pflieger Susan 428 Computer Portraits G Key
5 Smith Debbie West .
6 Vacant Kino Shoes whol-mfrs |
7 Vacant 294-5_044
Captain Tony’s Salgon
296-9417 '

8xHawkins Richd
9%Sheridan Dennis
10 Vacant
11%Gold Harvey
12%Morales Danny

18

GOVERNMENT RD —FROM
2432 FLAGLER AV EAST 1
NORTH OF 7TH ST

ZiP CODE 33040
1 Monroe County Civil Defense
294-9581
1501 Mc Donald John W @

296-3391
1617 Haskins Leo M © 296-2002

LINDA AV INTERSECTS
1601 Hoeffer Richd E @

GREENE ST —-FROM 1
WHITEHEAD ST
NORTHEAST 1 SOUTHEAST
OF FRONT ST

ZIP CODE 33040
U S Naval Station 296-3511
WHITEHEAD ST INTERSECTS
403 A Soft Touch women’s &
children’s clos 206-2622
408 From All Directions clo
409 Heavenly Body Kites 296-2535

411 Vacant
413 Scallions womens clo 296-8283

414 Vacant

430 Great Western Wear clo
432 Foxy Lady wns appare]

294-5955
DUVAL ST INTERSECTS !

DUVAL ST INTERSECTS

501 Sandpiper Sundries
508 Old Island Bird Co 294-2032

508%Raulerson Nellie G Mrs |
296-5945 \
510 Vacant l
512 Vacant i
518 Moore’s Paint & Body Shop
294-3805
515 Key West Citizen The
294-6641
516 Retired Senior Volunteer
Programs 296-9500
ANN ST INTERSECTS
540 Key West Fragrance &
Cosmetic Factory Inc

254-5592
SIMONTON ST INTERSECTS

601 Vacant
603 Tony’s Auto Body Shop
296-6516
607 Ramelli Americo A @
2966516
614 Sea Store artifacts 294-3438
Apartments
1 Ford Thomas R 294-4927
2 Vacant
614% Little Edw J 296-9882

Exhiblt £

SONNY)
NTER N {
HC'D o KEY WEST.

e
W N Co Of Key West
C
946555 . 504 0042

n Hyd:s 296-6734
Gn 204-1454

N LA
CEUUTHARD ST E
DEAD END
z1p CODE 83040
go8 Higgs Irene Mrs
610 Shea Helena M B
g12 De Marsan Marie artis

NNELL ST —FROM 830
G%IAROLINE ST SOUTHEAS
L EAST OF MARGARET §

ZIP CODE 33040
City Elec Sys tOverflow Ofc)

204-5272
JAMES ST INTERSECTS
319 Snipes Frances ®
320 Swinging Doors beer 296
321 Gartenmayer Wm ® 294
THOMPSON LA BEGINS
323 Apartments
1*Lamay Mary
2 Vacant
3 Vacant
4*Lane Diane
EATON ST INTERSECTS
*Johnson Richd
Hernandez Ferman G

Your Friendly Home Town Bank
Service Banking Fucilities
Station Banking Facilities

bk s et = TR

Tol. (305) 206-85%%]

m*xogeger Robt
T
a1 v\ ST BEGINS

412 Sal
gado Alf,
415 Under Con s::::so © 29

——
|

| Sew
| Wenygy 1]




